

# 18-0861-CV

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

MICHAEL JAY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

GLOBALFOUNDRIES U.S. INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*  
TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,  
*Defendant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, No. 1:15-CV-1066  
DISTRICT JUDGE DAVID N. HURD

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
GLOBALFOUNDRIES U.S. INC.**

---

ROBERT S. ROSBOROUGH IV  
WHITEMAN OSTERMAN & HANNA LLP  
One Commerce Plaza  
Albany, New York 12260  
(518) 487-7600  
rrosborough@woh.com  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*

October 9, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	i
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>A. Mr. Jay was Solely Responsible for Ensuring that         Construction Materials were Lifted, Loaded, and Moved         Safely About the Construction Site</b> .....	3
<b>B. The Incident</b> .....	4
<b>C. Mr. Jay’s Suit</b> .....	11
<b>D. The District Court’s Decision</b> .....	12
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	13
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	18
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT MR. JAY’S         ACTIVITY AND RESULTING INJURY WERE NOT COVERED BY         NEW YORK LABOR LAW § 240(1)</b> .....	18

<b>A. The District Court Properly Held that Mr. Jay’s Injuries were not Caused by an Elevation-Related Hazard Flowing from the Inherent Effects of Gravity .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>B. Mr. Jay’s Injury was not Proximately Caused by the Absence of Proper Protection from a Special Hazard .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS .....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>III. MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT PRECLUDE AN AWARD OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO MR. JAY .....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>A. GLOBALFOUNDRIES’ Expert Report may be Considered in Opposition to Mr. Jay’s Cross Motion for Partial Summary Judgment .....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>B. Issues of Material Fact Preclude an Award of Partial Summary Judgment to Mr. Jay on Liability .....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>49</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Avillan v. Brennan</i> , No. 16 Civ. 5611, 2018 WL 4680027 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018) .....	37
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	41
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	41
<i>Diaz v. Globalfoundries U.S., Inc.</i> , 616 F. App'x 450 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13, 19, 40
<i>LoSacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Phaneuf v Tenneco, Inc.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 112 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	21
<i>Santos v. Murdock</i> , 243 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Stephens v. Brunsdan</i> , No. 17-CV-1153, 2018 WL 4043147 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2018).....	37

### State Cases

<i>Antonik v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 235 A.D.2d 248 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	34
--	----

<i>Blake v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of N.Y. City,</i> 1 N.Y.3d 280 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Brownell v. Blue Seal Feeds, Inc.,</i> 89 A.D.3d 1425 (4th Dep’t 2011) .....	25
<i>Cahill v. Triborough Bridge &amp; Tunnel Auth.,</i> 4 N.Y.3d 35 (2004) .....	39
<i>De Jesus v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.,</i> 159 A.D.3d 951 (2d Dep’t 2018) .....	21, 23
<i>Demeza v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.,</i> 255 A.D.2d 743 (3d Dep’t 1998) .....	45
<i>Egan v. A.J. Const. Corp.,</i> 94 N.Y.2d 839 (1999) .....	34
<i>Fabrizi v. 1095 Ave. of Americas, L.L.C.,</i> 22 N.Y.3d 658 (2014) .....	30
<i>Gallagher v. New York Post,</i> 14 N.Y.3d 83 (2010) .....	32
<i>Gutierrez v. Harco Consultants Corp.</i> 157 A.D.3d 537 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	27, 28
<i>Jarama v. 902 Liberty Ave. Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.,</i> 161 A.D.3d 691 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	31
<i>Joseph v. City of New York,</i> 143 A.D.3d 489 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	21, 24

<i>Kipp v. Marinus Homes, Inc.</i> , 162 A.D.3d 1673 (4th Dep’t 2018) .....	39
<i>Mack v. Altmans Stage Lighting Co.</i> , 98 A.D.2d 468 (2d Dep’t 1984) .....	34
<i>Medina v. City of New York</i> , 87 A.D.3d 907 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Melo v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 909 (1998) .....	20, 25, 31
<i>Montgomery v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 805 (2005) .....	39
<i>Narducci v. Manhasset Bay Assocs.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 259 (2001) .....	19, 20, 30
<i>Parot v. City of Buffalo</i> , 174 A.D.2d 1034 (4th Dep’t 1991) .....	45
<i>Peterkin v. City of New York</i> , 5 A.D.3d 652 (2d Dep’t 2004) .....	44
<i>Quattrocchi v. F.J. Sciame Const. Corp.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 757 (2008) .....	30
<i>Quishpi v. 80 WEA Owner, LLC</i> , 145 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dep’t 2016), <i>lv. denied</i> 29 N.Y.3d 914 (2017) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Robinson v. E. Med. Ctr., LP</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 550 (2006) .....	33, 37, 39

<i>Rodriguez v. Margaret Tietz Ctr. for Nursing Care</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 841(1994) .....	19, 20, 26
<i>Ross v. Curtis-Palmer Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 494 (1993) .....	19, 25
<i>Runner v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 599 (2009) .....	21, 26
<i>Toefer v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 399 (2005) .....	21, 22, 25, 28
<i>Villanueva v. 114 Fifth Ave. Assocs. LLC</i> , 162 A.D.3d 404 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Weingarten v. Windsor Owners Corp.</i> , 5 A.D.3d 674 (2d Dep’t 2004) .....	34

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 702 .....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 901(b)(1) .....	41
New York Labor Law § 240(1) .....	passim

**Other Authorities**

Jack Metzler, *Cleaning Up Quotations*, 18 J. APP. PRAC. & PROCESS 143 (2017), *available at* <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2935374> (last accessed Oct. 9, 2018)..... 37

*Kinetic Energy*, ENCYCLOPÆDIA BRITANNICA, <https://www.britannica.com/science/kinetic-energy> (last accessed Oct. 9, 2018) ..... 21
